
 

v 

INVITATION TO BID 

CITY OF EDMONDS 
 
Sealed bids will be received at the office of the City Clerk at 121 Fifth Avenue North, Edmonds, 
Washington, until 2:00 PM, April 23, 2024, for the construction of the  2024 Utility Replacement 
Project and the furnishing of all labor, materials and equipment necessary for this project.  The project 
covered by these specifications and bid documents involves eleven schedules (A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, 
and K) in the construction of the City of Edmonds 2024 Utility Replacement Project. The project consists 
of ±20 LF of 4-inch restrained joint ductile iron pipe with associated fittings and other appurtenances;±40 
LF of 6-inch restrained joint ductile iron pipe with associated fittings and other appurtenances; ±3,385 LF 
of 8-inch restrained joint ductile iron pipe with associated fittings and other appurtenances; ±430 LF of 
12-inch restrained joint ductile iron pipe with associated fittings and other appurtenances; 6 fire hydrants; 
11 connections to existing water main; water service replacements; temporary main and services; ±150 
linear feet of 6-inch diameter PVC side sewer; ±770 linear feet of 8-inch diameter PVC sewer main; 
±6,665 linear feet of 8-inch diameter CIPP sewer main; ±260 linear feet of 10-inch diameter CIPP sewer 
main, installation of 6 new manholes; connection to 9 existing sanitary sewer system; replacement of 
sewer service connections; ±35 LF of 6-inch storm drainage pipe; ±90 LF of 8-inch storm drainage pipe; 
±155 LF of 12-inch storm drainage pipe; ±150 linear feet of 6-inch diameter CIPP storm drainage pipe; 
±370 linear feet of 8-inch diameter CIPP storm drainage pipe; ±250 linear feet of 10-inch diameter CIPP 
storm drainage pipe; ±5,550 linear feet of 12-inch diameter CIPP storm drainage pipe; 2 drainage 
structure; ±655 tons of HMA CL ½” PG 58H-22 for permanent trench patching; ±4,305 tons of CSBC for 
trench backfill, bedding, and road base; replacement of pavement markings, and concrete curb and gutter 
and sidewalk.   

The sealed bids will be opened and publicly read aloud at 2:15 p.m., April 23, 2024  in the Fourtner Room, 
121 Fifth Avenue North, Edmonds. Bidders who prefer seeing/hearing the bid opening virtually may use 
either of the following: 

o Join a live stream of the bid opening at the following website 
https://edmondswa-gov.zoom.us/j/84080746315?pwd=eQlEcmPZS4YyMjOfABweP55i_UyevA.Nd-
zgugxKjp5bQcL 
Meeting ID: 840 8074 6315 
Passcode: 661617 
 

o Join the conference call by dialing in from any phone: 
1-253-215-8782 
Access Code: 661617 
 

Plans, specifications, addenda, bidders list and plan holders list for this project are available through the 
City of Edmonds on-line plan room.  Free of charge access is provided to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors 
and Vendors by going to http://www.bxwa.com and clicking on “Posted Projects”, “Public Works”, “City 
of Edmonds”, and “Projects Bidding”.  Bidders are encouraged to “Register” in order to receive automatic 
email notification of future addenda and to be placed on the “Bidders List”.  This on-line plan room provides 
Bidders with fully usable on-line documents; with the ability to: download, print to your own printer, order 
full/partial plan sets from numerous reprographic sources (on-line print order form), and a free on-line 
digitizer – take-off tool.  Contact Builders Exchange of Washington at 425-258-1303, should you require 
assistance. 
 
The Project Manual for this project (including the Contract Plans, Specifications and all other Contract 
Documents) may be examined at the Engineering Division on the second floor of Edmonds City Hall, 121 
Fifth Avenue North, Edmonds, WA 98020 by appointment only. E-mail Greg Malowicki at 
greg.malowicki@edmondswa.gov to schedule an appointment. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C9C7394A-E7A2-40E6-9B39-A751AE16E4F7



 

vi 

A certified check, cashier's check or bid bond in the amount equal to at least five percent of the total amount 
of bid, including sales tax if applicable, must accompany each bid as evidence of good faith and as a 
guarantee that, if awarded the contract, the bidder will execute the contract and give a performance and 
payment bond as required.  The check will be given as a guarantee that the bidder shall execute the contract 
in conformity with the contract documents if it is awarded to him and shall provide a performance and 
payment bond as specified therein within ten calendar days after notification of the award of contract to the 
bidder. 
 
The City of Edmonds reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive irregularities or informalities 
in the bid or in the bidding.  No bidder may withdraw their bid after the hour set for the opening thereof or 
before award of contract, unless said award is delayed for a period exceeding sixty calendar days. 
 
The City of Edmonds, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 
Stat. 252,42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will 
affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business 
enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will 
not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award. 
 
 
 

  
Scott Passey, City Clerk 
City of Edmonds, Washington 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Published: 
 
Everett Herald:  April 2, 2024 and April 9, 2024 
Seattle Daily Journal of Commerce: April 2, 2024 and April 9, 2024 
 
For information about this project in another language, you may request, free of charge, language 
assistance services by contacting Greg Malowicki at 425-771-0220 or emailing them at 
greg.malowicki@edmondswa.gov 
 
Si desea obtener información sobre este proyecto en otro idioma, puede solicitar servicios 
gratuitos de asistencia lingüística poniéndose en contacto con Greg Malowicki a 425-771-0220 o 
por correo electrónico a greg.malowicki@edmondswa.gov 
 
Muốn biết thông tin về dự án này bằng một ngôn ngữ khác, bạn có thể yêu cầu trợ giúp miễn phí 
qua dịch vụ ngôn ngữ tại điện thoại số 425-771-0220, hoặc gởi điện thư email Greg Malowicki, 
greg.malowicki@edmondswa.gov 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: C9C7394A-E7A2-40E6-9B39-A751AE16E4F7


		2024-03-28T13:59:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




